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Q1 22: Dangote Cement 

Demand is still strong, supply is the limiting 
factor  
 

Dangote Cement also had a fair share of the impact of the current inflationary 
pressures, FX depreciation and supply chain disruptions on business volumes as 
its group volume was down 3.6% y/y to 7.2m MT in Q1 2022. However, the 
combined better price realization (up 28.9% y/y) from both its Nigerian and Pan 
African operations came to the rescue, resulting in Revenue growth of 24.2% y/y 
in Q1 2022.  Net Income was N105.5bn in Q1 2022, a 17.6% growth compared to 
Q1 2021.   
 

Despite current production challenges faced by the Nigerian cement producers, 
which have led to aggressive price hikes, the demand for cement remains strong. 
Hence, the industry player with sufficient capacity to capture the growing 
demand will have a competitive edge and that puts Dangote Cement in a 
favourable position, given its sizable market capacity from its plants including its 
new 3million MT Okpella plant. However, the management noted low gas 
availability in its Nigerian operations, affecting production volume. Likewise, 
shutdown and extended plant maintenance in some of its plants in the Pan-
African region (Congo and Senegal) also impacted volume growth in that region. 
Also, elevated bottlenecks in the Pan-African segment may affect volume 
growth.  
 

We forecast price growth of 18.9%, which will be the main driver of the group’s 
topline performance for the year while we expect subdued volume growth of 
5.4% due to the identified concerns. We have revised our model and the overall 
effect is an upward review to our target price to N338.48 from N294.42, with an 
upside potential of 12.8% based on the last closing price of N300/s. We maintain 
our HOLD recommendation. On a relative valuation basis, the cement producer is 
currently trading at a 2022e EV/EBITDA of 7.0x compared with its EM peer 
average of 12.3x.  
 
Dangcem Q1 2022

Nm, except mentioned otherwise Q1'22 Q1'21 y/y Q1'22 Q4'21 q/q

Sales 413,181 332,651 24.2% 413,181 361,451 14.3%

Cost of Sales (Ex-Dep) (132,725) (107,628) 23.3% (132,725) (127,419) 4.2%

Gross Profit 280,456 225,023 24.6% 280,456 234,032 19.8%

Other Income 1,017 3,912 -74.0% 1,017 (993) -202.4%

Selling and Distribution Expenses (ex-dep) (55,836) (36,826) 51.6% (55,836) (48,646) 14.8%

Administrative Expenses (ex-dep) (15,224) (14,138) 7.7% (15,224) (15,280) -0.4%

EBITDA 210,413 177,971 18.2% 210,413 169,113 24.4%

Depreciation and Amortization 27,943 26,227 6.5% 27,943 26,831 4.1%

EBIT 182,470 151,744 20.2% 182,470 142,282 28.2%

Net Finance Income/ (Cost) (26,405) (21,643) 22.0% (26,405) (10,105) 161.3%

Profit before tax 156,065 130,101 20.0% 156,065 132,177 18.1%

Tax expense (50,547) (40,391) 25.1% (50,547) (46,690) 8.3%

Net Profit 105,518 89,710 17.6% 105,518 85,487 23.4%

Net income attributable to equity holders 104,415 89,957 16.1% 104,415 85,082 22.7%

Diluted EPS 6.18 5.29 16.8% 6.18 5.00 23.4%

Margins: Q1'22 Q1'21 y/y Q1'22 Q4'21 q/q

Gross margin 67.9% 67.6% 0.2ppts 67.9% 64.7% 3.1ppts

EBITDA Margin 50.9% 53.5% -2.6ppts 50.9% 46.8% 4.1ppts

PBT Margin 37.8% 39.1% -1.3ppts 37.8% 36.6% 1.2ppts

Net margin 25.5% 27.0% -1.4ppts 25.5% 23.7% 1.9ppts  

Source: Company data, CSL Research 

Recommendation Hold 

Target Price N338.48 

Closing Price N300.00 
*Price as of 23 May 
 

Key data 

Year to December, Nbn 

 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e 

Sales 1383.6 1722.3 1951.0 2234.1 

EBITDA 683.6 874.8 990.2 1,164.0 

EBIT 582.8 763.8 872.3  1044.6      
634.7 

PBT 538.7  725.5 859.0 1043.8 

Net Profits 364.8 493.4 584.2 709.8 

EPS, N 21.24 29.2 34.6 42.1 

EV/EBITDA 7.3 6.1 4.9 4.1 

PE 13.2 12.7 11.8         11.7          
8.1 

Dividend Yield 6.7% 8.3% 9.8% 11.9% 

Market cap. N5.1tn (US$122.2bn) 

Free float 11.8% 

Bloomberg DANGCEM NL 

Reuters DANGCEM.LG 
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Revenue growth riding on price increment 
 

Y/y Revenue growth was price induced and plugged the decline in  volume growth in 
Q1 2022. Notably, the management noted that prices were raised at the end of 2021. 
While prices were raised at both its Nigerian and Pan African operations, the 
significant price increment in the former drove the y/y Group Revenue growth as the 
price increase by the latter could not make up for the decline in y/y volume growth in 
Q1 2022. Specifically, Revenue from the Nigerian operations increased by 34.3% y/y 
to N329.9bn in Q1 2022 due to a significant increase in realised price per tonne 
(+36.4% y/y to N66,595) which compensated for the 1.5% y/y decline in volume (4.8m 
MT). Notably, the local demand for cement remains strong and as such, the decline in 
sales volume was due to a shortfall in production which according to the 
Management was due to low gas generation in the country, further worsened by 
global supply chain disruptions. Looking ahead, the uncertainty that surrounds gas 
generation in the country poses a sizable downside risk to production volume. 
Although, we believe additional volumes from its new 3m MT Okpella plant should 
provide some respite and should be supportive of the firm’s earnings, production 
from the new plant is also subject to gas availability in the country. In our view, the 
firm may need to resort to price increases to rescue margins, especially at a time 
when general prices of goods and services are on the rise. This makes us estimate a 
20.0% y/y growth in price per tonne for the year, while projecting a 10.0% y/y volume 
growth. Overall, we expect Revenue from the Nigerian operations to increase by 
32.0% y/y to N1.3tn in FY 2022.  
  

The Pan African region also raised prices (+6.3% y/y) in the review period, but it was 
not sufficient to cover the 7.5% y/y fall in volume growth, which led to the 1.8% y/y 
decline in Revenue to N91.3bn in Q1 2022. The management attributed the decline in 
volume to the combined impact of the shutdown in its Congo plant for over 2 
months, extended power plant maintenance in its operations in Senegal, as well as 
volatility in cement/clinker landing costs in Cameron, Ghana, and Sierra-Leone. On 
the other hand, since DANGCEM attained better energy efficiency in its operations in 
Tanzania, production has improved, which was evidenced in the 77% growth in sales 
volume to 0.51Mt in Q1 2022 in the country. Going forward, we are relatively cautious 
about the production outturn in the Pan-African region. Though the management 
notified that its plant in Senegal was already up and running at the investors’ call. 
However, the significant decline in production volume alluded to by the management 
in Q1 2022 indicates a slow start to the year. This makes us forecast a 95% utilization 
rate in the plant, coming below the 5-year average utilization rate of 97%. The 
uncertainty around the Russian-Ukraine crisis portends downside risk for countries 
that depend on either Russia or Ukraine for importing key inputs such as coal. 
Consequently, we forecast sales volume to decline by 2.4% y/y in 2022, while 
assuming price growth of 11.0% y/y in the Pan-African segment. Thus, we forecast 
Revenue from Pan-African operations to rise by 8.8% y/y to N432.3bn in FY 2022. All 
in, we forecast the FY 2022 Group Revenue to grow by 26.0% y/y to N1.7tn. 
 
Cost pressures on the horizon 
 

Again, the conversation around elevated cost pressures has been in the spotlight for 
Dangote Cement, affecting not only its Nigerian operations but also the Pan-African 
region. Cost of sales adjusted for depreciation was up 23.3% y/y. The significant 
growth in cost of sales despite a 3.6% decline in sales volume points to cost pressures 
from inflation, FX depreciation, energy disruptions and supply chain bottlenecks. For 
Nigeria, the low gas generation in the country means more cost was incurred to 
power the plants and lends credence to the 44.5% increase in energy costs in the 
Nigerian operations. Besides, FX depreciation and inflationary pressures on freight 
costs of importing coal must also have contributed to the increase in energy costs. In 
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the Pan-African region, cost pressures came from the volatility in landing costs 
occasioned by an increase in freight costs associated with importing cement to 
Ghana & Sierra Leone and clinker to Cameroon. Overall, Gross Profit increased by 
24.6% to N280.5bn, as Gross Margin also expanded by 0.2ppts y/y to 67.9% in Q1 
2022 riding on the robust revenue growth. EBITDA climbed slower, rising by 18.2% 
y/y to N210.4bn, while EBITDA Margin contracted by 2.6ppts to 50.9% in Q1 2022. 
The pressure on EBITDA margin stems from the 57.5% y/y surge in haulage expenses 
arising from increased cost for Automotive Gas Oil (diesel) on its trucks which was 
reflected in the 51.6% y/y increase in Selling & Distribution Expenses (adjusted for 
depreciation). Also, Administrative Expenses (adjusted for depreciation) increased by 
7.7% y/y in Q1 2022.  
 
Going forward, we expect EBITDA Margin to remain stable, driven by Revenue 
growth and continued cost containment measures. Though inflationary pressures on 
energy costs will probably continue. However, we expect the gradual shift to 
alternative fuel projects which the company is exploring for an optimal energy mix to 
provide respite. Also, the current hike in diesel paves way for DANGCEM to sustain its 
investments in Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) for its trucks to ease the cost 
pressures from diesel. Overall, we estimate EBITDA of N895.7bn in 2022, which 
translates to an EBITDA Margin of 51.4% relative to 49.4% in 2021. 
 
Strong cash generation leaves less to worry about debt maturity of N349bn in the 
year 
 

Net Finance Cost increased, up 22.0% y/y to N26.4bn in Q1 2022 from N21.6bn in Q1 
2021. The growth in Net Finance Cost came from a 45.3% y/y increase in Finance Cost 
to N36.8bn despite a 183.4% y/y increase in Finance Income to N10.4bn. Breakdown 
of the Finance Cost revealed that beyond the 27.6% growth in Interest Expense, a 
71.6% y/y increase in FX loss of N18.2bn contributed to the jump in Finance Cost. 
Looking ahead, we forecast Finance Income of N31.0bn in 2022, benefitting from a 
good start of N10.4bn in Q1 2022 when compared to N3.7bn in Q1 2021. Also, the 
firm will have a debt maturity of up to N349bn in 2022 and we see cash adequacy 
given its robust cash flow generation capacity and proceeds from its undrawn debt 
programme. We project Finance Cost of N76.4bn, resulting in Net Finance Costs of 
N45.4bn in FY 2022.  
 

Valuation  

We have revised our model and the overall effect is an upward review to our target 
price to N338.48 from N294.42, with an upside potential of 12.8% based on the last 
closing price of N300/s. We maintain our HOLD recommendation. On a relative 
valuation basis, the cement producer is currently trading at a 2022e EV/EBITDA of 
7.0x compared with its EM peer average of 12.3x. We arrived at our target price using 
a blend of discounted cash flow and relative valuation in a ratio of 60:40. 
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Dangote Cement Forecasts, Nm 
Dec year-end; N million (except where stated)

Income statement 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E

Turnover 491,725       615,103        805,582        901,213        891,671        1,034,196    1,383,637     1,743,278    1,967,784    2,203,084   2,448,620   2,782,553     

Cost of sales (ex-depreciation) (163,565)      (272,571)       (291,692)      (318,767)       (314,735)       (373,024)       (475,065)       (575,108)       (652,352)       (732,770)       (815,697)       (909,073)       

Gross profit 328,160 342,532 513,890 582,446 576,936 661,172 908,572 1,168,169 1,315,431 1,470,314 1,632,922 1,873,480

Total opex (124,289)     (170,581)       (214,895)       (253,970)       (280,023)     (279,004)      (331,961)        (389,094)      (432,230)      (462,541)      (498,116)       (543,494)       

Other income 3,951             10,542          5,213               10,222          2,980            4,754              6,221              5,599              5,711               5,825              5,942              6,060             

EBIT 207,822        182,493        304,208        338,698        299,893       386,922        582,832         784,674        888,912        1,013,598    1,140,748    1,336,047     

Depreciation and Amortisation 54,626         74,750           83,939           96,203          95,463          89,538           100,766        111,059         117,992        119,471         123,487         134,315          

EBITDA 262,448      257,243        388,147         434,901        395,356        476,460       683,598        895,733         1,006,904   1,133,069    1,264,235    1,470,362    

Net interest (expense)/income (19,528)        (1,564)            (16,785)          (38,455)          (50,063)         (14,174)          (44,942)         (45,391)          (13,509)          (937)                 (8,043)            (15,546)          

PBT 188,294       180,929       289,590        300,806       250,479        373,498        538,707         739,283         875,403        1,012,662    1,132,705      1,320,501     

Taxation (6,971)           (38,071)         (85,342)          89,519           (49,958)        (97,242)         (173,927)        (236,571)       (280,129)      (324,052)      (362,465)       (422,560)      

Profit after tax 181,323        142,858        204,248        390,325         200,521        276,256         364,780        502,713         595,274         688,610       770,239         897,941        

Balance sheet 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E

Property plant and equipment 919,822      1,159,856    1,198,495    1,177,833     1,210,412   1,395,241    1,477,981     1,543,465    1,643,642   1,745,954    1,868,502    2,013,565     

Other non-current asests 25,141          66,084         57,089           87,792           112,247        64,478          22,430           22,430          22,430          22,430          22,430           22,430           

Total non-current assets 944,963      1,225,940    1,255,584     1,265,625     1,322,659    1,459,719    1,500,411     1,565,895    1,666,072    1,768,384    1,890,932    2,035,995     

Current Assets

Stocks 53,118           82,903          94,594           106,998       114,806       108,270        167,205         165,442        193,025        200,210       212,305         236,608        

Trade debtors 11,544          26,279          30,155            44,468          31,093           35,194           47,469           62,089          70,085           72,232           80,503           91,481           

Other debtors & prepayment 60,526         78,280          115,496         101,883        127,042       248,561        311,722         358,208        323,471         331,065         335,427         381,172         

Due from related companies -                 -                  1,608              2,380             4,266            5,249             3,752               7,305              7,856              7,979              9,643              10,724           

Short term deposits -                 -                  -                   -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   

Cash 40,792         115,693        168,387         166,896       123,903        145,835         339,843         348,389        717,268        856,349        968,578        1,116,164     

Total non-current assets 165,980       303,164        410,299        428,838        407,828       550,138         873,042         944,484       1,314,757     1,470,886   1,609,507    1,839,200    

Total assets 1,110,943   1,529,104    1,665,883    1,694,463   1,730,487    2,009,857    2,373,453      2,510,380    2,980,829   3,239,270     3,500,439    3,875,195     

Non-current liabilities

Deferred taxation 24,504         103,162        116,898        83,350           93,841          122,980       135,003         135,003         135,003         135,003         135,003         135,003         

Long term loans 208,329      152,475        242,894       125,725         107,279        158,908        176,562         190,989       180,725        217,368        237,345         316,710         

Other 32,692         22,146          4,255              3,269             4,053             12,004          12,283           12,283           12,283           12,283           12,283           12,283           

Total Non-current liabilities 265,525        277,783         364,047        212,344         205,173         293,892        323,848         338,275         328,011         364,654        384,631         463,996        

Current Liabilities

Bank overdrafts -                 -                  -                   -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   

Trade creditors 44,044         83,164          78,561            86,265          63,277           56,168           105,518         102,417        125,109        140,147        167,609        186,796        

Other creditors 83,553           185,802       192,160        144,705        222,554       293,220       265,706        358,208        404,339        451,452        503,141         571,757          

Dues to related companies -                 -                  -                   -                  1,409             2,073              2,187              3,001              3,481              3,714              4,229             4,810              

Short term debts 47,275          220,300       144,783         220,128       260,631       335,011         401,393         405,852        335,632         370,113         421,947        437,362         

Taxation 1,289            18,220          63,901           9,223             49,932          59,781           153,385          153,385         153,385         153,385         153,385          153,385          

Other 24,537          18,307           41,071            35,185            34,083          83,460          148,294        50,420          135,595         148,025        135,429         174,677         

Total Current Liabilities 200,698      525,793         520,476         495,506        631,886       829,817        1,076,483    1,073,283     1,157,541     1,266,835    1,385,740     1,528,787     

EQUITY

Share capital 8,520            8,520             8,520              8,520             8,520             8,520             8,520              8,520             8,520             8,520             8,520              8,520              

Share premium 42,430         42,430          42,430           42,430          42,430          42,430          42,430           42,430          42,430          42,430          42,430           42,430           

Other reserve -                 -                  -                   -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   

Revenue reserve 620,501       605,662       639,462        848,695       776,839        779,271         868,274        1,029,996   1,193,798    1,371,605     1,551,134      1,788,085    

Non controlling interest (6,235)           (12,925)         12,630           11,486           11,297           15,024           18,299           21,818           25,985           30,805           36,197            42,482          

Total shareholders' funds 644,720       725,528         781,360         986,613        897,937        890,970       983,669        1,148,910    1,316,879    1,499,506   1,684,427    1,927,664    

VALUATION 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E

Price to earnings 15.8x 20.0x 14.0x 7.3x 14.3x 13.3x 13.2x 10.1x 8.5x 7.4x 6.6x 5.6x

Dividend yield 3.6% 4.8% 5.1% 6.3% 9.5% 7.4% 5.7% 6.7% 8.4% 10.0% 11.6% 12.9%

EV / Sales 5.1x 4.2x 3.1x 2.8x 2.9x 2.6x 3.6x 3.0x 2.5x 2.2x 1.9x 1.7x

EV / EBITDA 9.6x 9.9x 6.5x 5.7x 6.4x 5.6x 7.3x 5.9x 4.8x 4.2x 3.8x 3.2x

EV / EBIT 12.1x 14.0x 8.3x 7.3x 8.5x 6.8x 8.6x 6.8x 5.5x 4.7x 4.2x 3.5x

Price to book value 4.4x 3.9x 3.7x 2.9x 3.2x 4.1x 4.8x 4.4x 3.8x 3.4x 3.0x 2.6x

Profitability ratios 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E

Gross margin 66.7% 55.7% 63.8% 64.6% 64.7% 63.9% 65.7% 67.0% 66.8% 66.7% 66.7% 67.3%

EBIT margin 42.3% 29.7% 37.8% 37.6% 33.6% 37.4% 42.1% 45.0% 45.2% 46.0% 46.6% 48.0%

EBITDA margin 53.4% 41.8% 48.2% 48.3% 44.3% 46.1% 49.4% 51.4% 51.2% 51.4% 51.6% 52.8%

PBT margin 38.3% 29.4% 35.9% 33.4% 28.1% 36.1% 38.9% 42.4% 44.5% 46.0% 46.3% 47.5%

Net profit margin 36.9% 23.2% 25.4% 43.3% 22.5% 26.7% 26.4% 28.8% 30.3% 31.3% 31.5% 32.3%

ROA av. 17.3% 10.8% 12.8% 23.2% 11.7% 14.8% 16.6% 20.6% 21.7% 22.1% 22.9% 24.3%

ROCE av. 20.1% 13.0% 17.5% 29.3% 15.8% 19.9% 23.4% 28.8% 32.5% 33.0% 32.9% 33.5%

ROE av. 29.3% 20.9% 27.1% 44.2% 21.3% 30.9% 38.9% 47.1% 48.3% 48.9% 48.4% 49.7%

Dividend yield 3.6% 4.8% 5.1% 6.3% 9.5% 7.4% 5.7% 6.7% 8.4% 10.0% 11.6% 12.9%  
Source: Company, CSL estimates 
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Analyst Certification 

Each research analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation and content of all or any identified portion of this research 
report hereby certifies that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect their personal views about those 
issuer(s) or securities that the research analyst covers in this research report. Each research analyst(s) also certify that no part of 
their compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) expressed by that 
research analyst in this research report. 
 

Important disclosures 
 

CSL Research Ratings Distribution 

  BUY HOLD SELL Not Rated Total 

Coverage universe 17 10 5 3 33 

% distribution 49% 29% 14% 9%   

Investment banking clients  0 1 1 0 2 

% distribution 0% 50% 50% 0%   

 

Explanation of CSL Research's equity research rating system 

 

Buy:  The analyst expects the stock to outperform the Benchmark over the next 12 months or the stated investment horizon. 

Hold:  The analyst expects the stock to perform in line with the Benchmark over the next 12 months or the stated investment 

horizon. 

Sell:  The analyst expects the stock to underperform the Benchmark over the next 12 months or the stated investment 

horizon. 

Not Rated:  The rating and price target have been suspended temporarily to comply with applicable regulations and/or firm policies 

in certain circumstances including when FCMB Bank UK or the Group is acting in an advisory capacity in a merger or 

strategic transaction involving the company or due to factors which limits the analysts ability to provide forecasts for the 

company in question. 

Benchmark:   The benchmark is the trailing three-year average yield of the 12 month T-Bill plus one standard deviation rounded to the 

nearest percent.  

Price targets:  Price targets, if discussed, reflect in part the analyst's estimates for the company's earnings. The achievement of any 

price target may be impeded by general market and macroeconomic trends, and by other risks related to the company 

or the market and may not occur if the company's earnings fall short of estimates. 

Asset allocation:  Asset allocation is the responsibility of the strategy team. The recommended weight (Buy, Hold and Sell) for equities, 

cash and fixed income instruments is based on a number of metrics and does not relate to a particular size change in one 

variable. 

Other disclosures 

 

A. The analyst(s) responsible for the preparation and content of this report (as shown on the front page of this report) holds 
personal positions in a class of common equity securities of the company. 

B. The company beneficially owns more than 5% in FCMB Bank UK or First City Group (“the Group”). 

C. FCMB Bank UK or the Group is a market maker in the publicly traded equity securities of the company. 

D. FCMB Bank UK or the Group beneficially owns 1% or more of the equity securities of the company. 

E. FCMB Bank UK or the Group beneficially holds a significant interest of the debt of the company. 
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F. FCMB Bank UK or the Group has been lead manager or co-lead manager over the previous 12 months of any publicly 
disclosed offer of securities of the company. 

G. The company is a client of the investment banking division of the Group. 

H. FCMB Bank UK or the Group has lead managed or co-lead managed a public offering of the securities of the company within 
the last 12 months. 

I. FCMB Bank UK or the Group has received compensation for investment banking services from the company within the last 12 
months. 

J. FCMB Bank UK or the Group expects to receive, or intends to seek, compensation for investment banking services from the 
company during the next 3 months. 

 

Companies from which FCMB Bank UK or the Group’s investment banking division has received compensation in the last 12 

months 

  Buy Hold  Sell Not Rated Total 

 0 0 1 0 1 
% distribution 0% 0% 100% 0%   
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Important Risk Warnings and Disclaimers  
 
CSL STOCKBROKERS LIMITED (“CSLS””) is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission, Nigeria. CSLS is a 
member of the Nigerian Stock Exchange. 
 
FCMB Bank (UK) LIMITED (“FCMB Bank UK”), trading in the name of ‘CSL Stockbrokers’ for its stockbroking activities, is 
authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA) and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) and the PRA 
in the United Kingdom. The details of the authorisation can be viewed at the Financial Services Register at 
http://www.fsa.gov.uk/register/home.do by entering the Firm Reference Number 502704. FCMB Bank UK is registered in 
England and Wales No. 6621225. 
 
Both CSLS and FCMB Bank UK are members of the FCMB Group (“the Group”) of Nigeria, a group of companies which also 
includes First City Monument Bank Ltd.  
 
RELIANCE ON THIS PUBLICATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENGAGING IN ANY INVESTMENT ACTIVITY MAY EXPOSE YOU 
TO A SIGNIFICANT RISK OF LOSS. By receiving this document, you will not be deemed a client or provided with the 
protections afforded to clients of CSLS and FCMB Bank UK. When distributing this document, CSLS, or any member of the 
Group is not acting for any recipient of this document and will not be responsible for providing advice to any recipient in 
relation to this document. Accordingly, CSLS or any member of the Group will not be responsible to any recipient for 
providing the protections afforded to its clients.  
 
If you are in the UK, you are a person to whom either Articles 19 or 49 of the Financial Services and Markets 2000 (Financial 
Promotion) Order 2005 apply or a person to whom this communication may otherwise be lawfully made.  
 
In the United Kingdom, this document is available only to such persons described above and persons of any other description 
should not rely on this document. Transmission of this document to any other person in the United Kingdom is unauthorized 
and may contravene the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (FSMA). If you are not such a person or if the distribution of 
this document is otherwise unlawful where you are, you are required to return the document immediately to CSLS. This 
document is not intended for Retail Clients in the UK.  
 
This document is not an offer to buy or sell or to solicit an offer to buy or sell any securities. This document does not provide 
individually tailored investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and 
objectives of persons who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an investor’s individual 
circumstances and objectives. The investments and shares referred to in this document may not be suitable for all investors.  
 
CSLS or any other member of the Group may effect transactions in shares mentioned herein and may take proprietary trading 
positions in those shares, and may receive remuneration for the publication of its research and for other services. Accordingly, 
this document may not be considered as objective or impartial. Additionally, information may be available to CSLS, or the 
Group, which is not reflected in this material. Further information on CSLS’ policy regarding potential conflicts of interest in 
the context of investment research and CSLS’ policy on disclosure and conflicts in general are available on request.  
 
This document is based on publicly available information obtained from sources which CSLS believes are reliable, but which it 
has not independently verified. Neither CSLS, or their advisors, directors or employees make any guarantee, representation, 
or warranty as to the accuracy, reasonableness, or completeness of this information and neither CSLS or their advisors, 
directors or employees accepts any responsibility or liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever 
arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document. The opinions 
contained in this document are subject to change without notice and are not to be relied upon and should not be used in 
substitution for the exercise of independent judgment.  
 
Past performance is not a guarantee of future performance. Investments may go down in value as well as up and you may not 
get back the full amount invested. Where an investment is denominated in a currency other than the local currency of the 
recipient of the research report, changes in the exchange rates may have an adverse effect on the value, price, or income of 
that investment. In case of an investment for which there is no recognised market it may be difficult for investors to sell their 
investment or to obtain reliable information about their value or the extent of the risk to which they are exposed. 
 

http://www.fsa.gov.uk/register/home.do
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The information contained in this document is confidential and is solely for use of those persons to whom it is addressed and 
may not be reproduced, further distributed to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose.  
 
@Copyright CSL STOCKBROKERS LIMITED, 2022. All rights reserved. 
 
CSL STOCKBROKERS LIMITED    CSL Stockbrokers                                         
Member of the Nigerian Stock Exchange   A trading name of FCMB Bank (UK) Limited                               
First City Plaza, 44 Marina    81 Gracechurch Street                                                    
PO Box 9117                      London EC3V 0AU                                             
Lagos State     United Kingdom 
NIGERIA       
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


